fourth quarter of 2013, lower average premiums
on motor insurances and a generally more com-
petitive market.

 Alm. Brand – H1 2014

Page 12 of 33

Report – Life and Pension

Q2 Q2 H1 H1 Year
DKKm 2014 2013 2014 2013 2013
Premiums 278 191 668 465 928
Claims incurred -259 -434 -614 -1,348 -2,239
Investment return after allocation of interest 311 -169 612 -31 253
Total underwriting management expenses -22 -18 -43 -39 -81
Profit on business ceded -2 -4 -5 -3 -3
Change in life insurance provisions -189 422 -374 1,164 1,650
Change in collective bonus potential -87 77 -182 -29 -240
Government Tax on unallocated funds -4 -43 -14 -131 -185
Underwriting profit/loss 26 22 48 48 83
Return on investments allocated to equity 1 0 2 1 3
Profit before tax 27 22 50 49 86
Tax -7 -4 -13 -11 -21
Profit after tax 20 18 37 38 65
Return requirement for shareholders' equity
Return on investments allocated to equity 1 0 2 1 3
Result of portfolios without bonus entitlement 0 0 -1 1 0
Interest result 4 3 8 6 11
Expense result -1 1 0 2 3
Risk result 26 19 41 41 70
Transferred to/from the shadow account -3 -1 0 -2 -1
Profit before tax 27 22 50 49 86
Tax -7 -4 -13 -11 -21
Profit after tax 20 18 37 38 65
Total technical provisions 11,630 11,342 11,630 11,342 11,074
Shareholders' equity 798 983 798 983 1,011
Total assets 13,406 13,087 13,406 13,087 12,993
Return on equity  before tax p.a. 14% 9% 11% 10% 9%
Return on equity  after tax p.a. 10% 7% 8% 8% 7%
Bonus rate 11.0% 6.6% 11.0% 6.6% 9.2%

Investment return on policyholders funds in Life and Pension H1 2014 Return
ratio

Interest-bearing assets 7.2%
Shares 6.3%
Property 2.1%
Total 6.3%

 Alm. Brand – H1 2014

Page 13 of 33

Financial results
Life and Pension posted a pre-tax profit of DKK 27
million in Q2 2014, against DKK 22 million in Q2
2013.

The performance was composed of an expense
and risk result of DKK 25 million, an interest rate
result of DKK 4 million and a result on annuities